31 December 2020.

The adjusting items relate to several
separately identifiable items which
involve accounting judgement and
estimates as follows:

–– Network rationalisation

–– Provision for expected credit losses

–– Transaction costs on deferred
franchising deals

–– Goodwill impairment

–– Other one-off items

Should the actual costs relating to the
amounts provided prove to be different
to the costs incurred and provided for,
the excess or surplus will be disclosed
in future years, as adjusting items.

NETWORK RATIONALISATION
As previously announced, in direct
response to the pandemic, decisions
were taken to accelerate the
rationalisation of underperforming
centres to ensure we emerge a stronger
business post COVID-19. The estimated
net impact of network rationalisation
is £322.3m (pre-IFRS 16: £312.0m¨).
This charge includes the impairment
of right of use and non-moveable assets
and exit costs incurred in the year,
which are over and above the normal
run rate for the Group.

IWG plc Annual Report and Accounts 202040

GROUP INCOME STATEMENT

£m
2020

(As reported) IFRS 16 impact
2020

(Pre-IFRS 16)
2019

(Pre-IFRS 16) IFRS 16 impact
2019

(As reported)

Revenue 2,480.2 – 2,480.2 2,648.9 – 2,648.9

Gross profit/(loss)
(centre contribution)

19.9 189.8 (169.9) 414.1 151.0 565.1

Gross profit before adjusting items(1) 353.3 200.1 153.2 414.1 151.0 565.1

Overheads(2) (369.3) 11.5 (380.8) (280.0) (1.0) (281.0)

Joint ventures (2.6) – (2.6) 2.7 – 2.7

Operating (loss)/profit (352.0) 201.3 (553.3) 136.8 150.0 286.8

Operating (loss)/profit before
adjusting items(1)

37.8 211.6 (173.8) 136.8 150.0 286.8

Net finance costs (268.1) (257.2) (10.9) (18.3) (213.5) (231.8)

(Loss)/profit before tax from
continuing operations

(620.1) (55.9) (564.2) 118.5 (63.5) 55.0

Taxation (30.1) 13.2 (43.3) 15.5 6.8 22.3

Effective tax rate (4.9)% (7.7)% (13.1)% (40.5)%

(Loss)/profit after tax from
continuing operations

(650.2) (42.7) (607.5) 134.0 (56.7) 77.3

Profit after tax from
discontinued operations

3.4 0.3 3.1 369.1 4.2 373.3

(Loss)/profit for the period (646.8) (42.4) (604.4) 503.1 (52.5) 450.6

Basic EPS (p)

–– From continuing operations
before adjusting items(1)

(26.9) (24.0) 15.0 8.7

–– Attributable to shareholders (67.9) (63.5) 56.4 50.5

Depreciation & amortisation 1,195.0 307.3 267.8 1,169.2

Adjusted(1) EBITDA 1,233.9 133.8 428.3 1,482.8

1.	 Adjusting items relate to income and costs arising specifically from the impact of COVID-19
2.	 Overheads for 2020 include COVID-19 and other non-recurring items of £85.0m

GOODWILL IMPAIRMENT
Despite the continued uncertainty
created by COVID-19, there are no
long-term indicators of impairment
identified for the US and UK and these

[…]

have secured the significant long-term
positive benefits noted earlier. As more
deals with landlords complete, further
modest outflows are expected in the
first quarter of 2021.

Despite the negative impact the
COVID-19 pandemic has had on
business activity and customer growth,
and the reported financial performance,
the Group’s cash performance has been
very resilient with a cash inflow¨ of
£140.7m before net investment in
growth capital expenditure, investments,
dividends, share repurchases and
adjusting items (2019: £224.6m).

As previously reported, the Group
deployed capital in the fourth quarter
which included £276.2m on a potential
investment which, post the year end, did
not proceed, and has resulted in a return
of that cash outflow in the first quarter
of 2021.

IFRS 16 has no impact on the Group’s
cash flows other than presentation of
where items are classified on the cash
flow statement.

45iwgplc.com

S
T

R
A

T
E

G
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER’S REVIEW CONTINUED

CASH FLOW
The table below reflects the Group’s cash flow:

£m
 2020

(As reported) IFRS 16 impact
2020

(Pre-IFRS 16)
2019

(Pre-IFRS 16) IFRS 16 impact
 2019

(As reported)

Adjusted EBITDA 1,233.9 1,100.1 133.8 428.3 1,054.5 1,482.8

Working capital   24.3 (218.0) 242.3 267.2 (579.3) (312.1)

Growth-related partner contributions – 106.6 (106.6) (263.0) 263.0 –

Maintenance capital expenditure (81.9) 15.0 (96.9) (147.8) 39.1 (108.7)

Taxation (21.9) – (21.9) (48.8) – (48.8)

Finance costs (266.4) (249.4) (17.0) (20.7) (213.2) (233.9)

Finance lease liability arising on new
leases

(917.8) (917.8) – – (1,872.8) (1,872.8)

Proceeds from partner contributions
(lease incentives) 111.0 111.0 – – 204.1 204.1

Other items (6.8) 13.8 7.0 9.4 3.8 13.2

Cash flow before growth capital
expenditure, investments, share
repurchases and dividends

74.4 (66.3) 140.7 224.6 (1,100.8) (876.2)

Gross growth capital expenditure (310.4) 47.1 (357.5) (652.0) 104.4 (547.6)

Growth-related partner contributions 106.6 – 106.6 263.0 – 263.0

Net growth capital expenditure(1) (203.8) 47.1 (250.9) (389.0) 104.4 (284.6)

Total net cash flow from operations (129.4) (19.2) (110.2) (164.4) (996.4) (1,160.8)

Purchase of shares (43.7) – (43.7) (49.5) – (49.5)

Dividend – – – (58.2) – (58.2)

Corporate financing activities 1.8 – 1.8 5.4 – 5.4

Investment related loan receivable (276.2) – (276.2) – – –

Net proceeds from the issue of shares 313.9 – 313.9 – – –

Proceeds on convertible bond 343.2 – 343.2 – – –

Debt element of convertible bond (291.4) – (291.4) – – –

Proceeds from master franchise 3.3 – 3.3 424.6 – 424.6

Opening net debt (6,840.1) (6,546.0) (294.1) (460.8) (5,643.4) (6,104.2)

Exchange movement 9.0 6.7 2.3 8.8 93.8 102.6

Closing net debt (6,909.6) (6,558.5) (351.1) (294.1) (6,546.0) (6,840.1)

1.	 Net growth capital expenditure of £250.9m relates to the cash outflow in the year to 31 December 2020. Accordingly, it includes net capital expenditure
related to locations added in 2019 and to be added in 2021, as well as those added in 2020. The total net investment in the period for 2019 and 2021
additions amounted to £93.4m.

CAPITAL INVESTMENT
IN THE NETWORK
In line with the Group’s expectations,
net growth capital expenditure in 2020
reduced by £80.8m to £203.8m
(2019: £284.6m). This reflects the
dialling down of our growth programme
as part of the mitigating actions taken

[…]

During 2020, the Company acquired the direct investments in IWG Enterprises Sarl and Umbrella Management Limited as part
of an internal restructuring. This transaction resulted in the Company recognising a dividend in specie of £2,966.0m and a
corresponding impairment in its investment of IWG Global Investments Sarl of £360.0m. The value of the investments recognised
have been considered by the Directors and are considered fully recoverable.

153iwgplc.com

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

IFRS 16 PRO FORMA STATEMENTS

154  IWG plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)
The purpose of these unaudited pages is to provide a reconciliation from the 2020 financial results to the pro forma statements
in accordance with the previous pre-IFRS 16 policies adopted by the Group, and thereby give the reader greater insight into
the impact of IFRS 16 on the results of the Group. The pro forma statements also reflect the impact of the adjusting items
during 2020.

 £m Notes

Year ended
31 Dec 2020
As reported

Rent &
finance

costs Depreciation
Other

adjustments Taxation

Year ended
31 Dec 2020
pre-IFRS 16

 Revenue 3 2,480.2 – – – – 2,480.2

 Total costs of sales  (2,425.5) (1,051.2) 884.5 (23.1) – (2,615.3)

 Cost of sales (2,108.4) (1,051.2) 884.5 (33.3) – (2,308.4)

 Adjusting items to cost of sales 10 (71.1) – – (235.8) – (306.9)

(Loss) on impairment of property, plant, equipment and right-of-
use assets 5 (246.0) – – 246.0 – –

 Expected credit losses on trade receivables 5 (34.8) – – – – (34.8)

 Gross profit/(loss) (centre contribution) 19.9 (1,051.2) 884.5 (23.1) – (169.9)

 Total selling, general and administration expenses  (371.9) (14.0) 2.5 – – (383.4)

 Selling, general and administration expenses (312.9) (14.0) 2.5 – – (324.4)

 Adjusting items to selling, general and administration expenses 10 (56.4) – – – (56.4)

 Share of (loss)/profit of equity-accounted investees, net of tax 21 (2.6) – – – – (2.6)

 Operating (loss)/profit 5 (352.0) (1,065.2) 887.0 (23.1) – (553.3)

 Finance expense 7 (271.1) 249.4 – 7.8 – (13.9)

 Finance income 7 3.0 – – – – 3.0

 Net finance expense  (268.1) 249.4 – 7.8 – (10.9)

 (Loss)/profit before tax for the year from continuing operations (620.1) (815.8) 887.0 (15.3) – (564.2)

 Income tax expense 8 (30.1) – – – (13.2) (43.3)

 (Loss)/profit after tax for the year from continuing operations  (650.2) (815.8) 887.0 (15.3) (13.2) (607.5)

 Profit after tax for the period from discontinued operations 9 3.4 (1.2) 0.7 0.2 – 3.1

(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders of
the parent  (646.8) (817.0) 887.7 (15.1) (13.2) (604.4)

 Earnings per ordinary share (EPS):

 Attributable to ordinary shareholders
 Basic (p) 11 (67.9)   (63.5)

 Diluted (p) 11 (67.9)   (63.5)

 From continuing operations
 Basic (p) 11 (68.3)   (63.8)

 Diluted (p) 11 (68.3)   (63.8)

IWG plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020154

iwgplc.com 155

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS RECOGNISED
The performance of the Group is impacted by the following significant adjustments in adopting IFRS 16. The recognition of these
balances will not impact the overall cash flows of the Group or the cash generation per share.

1. Right-of-use assets and related lease liabilities

[…]

any period between the lease commencement date and the date the related centre opens, reflecting the lease related costs
directly incurred in preparing the business centre for trading. Lease payments reduce the lease liabilities recognised in the
balance sheet.

4. Taxation

The underlying tax charge is impacted by the change in the profit before tax and deferred tax assets recognised.

5. Other adjustments

These adjustments primarily reflect the impairment of the right-of-use assets and other property, plant and equipment as well
as the reversal of the closure cost provision on a pre-IFRS 16 basis. Certain parking, storage and brokerage costs are also
reversed, as they form part of the lease payments.

155iwgplc.com

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

IFRS 16 PRO FORMA STATEMENTS CONTINUED

156  IWG plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

 £m Notes

As at
 31 Dec 2020

As reported

Right-of-use
assets &

related lease
liability

Rent &
finance

costs

Depreciation
& lease

payments
Other

adjustments Taxation

As at
31 Dec 2020
pre-IFRS 16

 Non-current assets
 Goodwill 13 695.5 – – – – – 695.5

 Other intangible assets 14 53.3 – – – – – 53.3

 Property, plant and equipment 15 6,855.9 (6,758.9) 871.3 900.9 248.1 – 2,117.3

 Right-of-use assets 15 5,646.9 (6,758.9) – 946.0 166.0 – –

 Other property, plant and equipment 15 1,209.0 – 871.3 (45.1) 82.1 – 2,117.3

 Deferred tax assets 8 188.2 – – – – (107.0) 81.2

 Other long-term receivables 16 55.0 – – – 0.5 – 55.5

 Investments in joint ventures 21 11.3 – – – – – 11.3

 Total non-current assets   7,859.2 (6,758.9) 871.3 900.9 248.6 (107.0) 3,014.1

 Current assets
 Inventory   1.3 – – – – – 1.3

 Trade and other receivables 17 1,003.7 – 145.9 – – – 1,149.6

 Corporation tax receivable 8 29.1 – – – – – 29.1

 Cash and cash equivalents 23 71.0 – – – – – 71.0

 Total current assets   1,105.1 – 145.9 – – – 1,251.0

 Total assets   8,964.3 (6,758.9) 1,017.2 900.9 248.6 (107.0) 4,265.1

 Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (incl.
customer deposits) 18 1,007.6 – 400.8 – – – 1,408.4

 Deferred income   328.9 – – – – – 328.9

 Corporation tax payable 8 40.0 – – – – – 40.0

 Bank and other loans 19 21.9 – – – – – 21.9

 Lease liabilities 23 1,019.6 (921.9) (249.3) 151.6 – – –

 Provisions 20 17.5 – – – 247.8 – 265.3

 Total current liabilities   2,435.5 (921.9) 151.5 151.6 247.8 – 2,064.5

 Non-current liabilities
 Other long-term payables   5.9 – 949.2 – 0.5 – 955.6

 Deferred tax liability 8 0.2 – – – (0.2) – –

 Bank and other loans 19 400.2 – – – – – 400.2

 Lease liabilities 23 5,538.9 (6,534.8) – 995.9 – – –

Non-current derivative financial
liabilities 24 49.6 – – – – – 49.6

 Provisions 20 13.5 – – – 2.1 – 15.6

 Provision for deficit on joint ventures 21 4.6 – – – – – 4.6

 Retirement benefit obligations 26 2.1 – – – – – 2.1

 Total non-current liabilities   6,015.0 (6,534.8) 949.2 995.9 2.4 – 1,427.7

 Total liabilities   8,450.5 (7,456.7) 1,100.7 1,147.5 250.2 – 3,492.2

 Total equity
 Issued share capital 22 10.5 – – – – – 10.5

 Issued share premium 22 312.6 – – – – – 312.6

 Treasury shares 22 (154.1) – – – – – (154.1)

 Foreign currency translation reserve   36.2 (14.8) – – – – 21.4

 Hedging reserve   (0.2) – – – – – (0.2)

 Other reserves   25.8 – – – – – 25.8

 Retained earnings   283.0 712.6 (83.5) (246.6) (1.6) (107.0) 556.9

 Total equity   513.8 697.8 (83.5) (246.6) (1.6) (107.0) 772.9

 Total equity and liabilities   8,964.3 (6,758.9) 1,017.2 900.9 248.6 (107.0) 4,265.1

IWG plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020156

iwgplc.com 157

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

 £m Notes

Year ended
 31 Dec 2020

As reported
Rent &

finance

Depreciation
& lease

payments
Other

adjustments

Year ended
 31 Dec 2020

pre-IFRS 16

 Operating activities
 Loss for the year from continuing operations  (650.2) (815.8) 887.0 (28.5) (607.5)

 Adjustments for:
 Profit from discontinued operations 9 0.6 (1.2) 0.7 0.2 0.3

 Net finance expense 7 268.1 (249.4) – (7.8) 10.9

 Share of loss on equity-accounted investees, net of income tax 21 2.6 – – – 2.6

 Depreciation charge 15 1,186.3 – (887.7) – 298.6

 Right-of-use assets 15 946.0 – (946.0) – –
 Other property, plant and equipment 15 240.3 – 58.3 – 298.6

 Loss on impairment of goodwill 13 4.9 – – – 4.9
 Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 5 93.1 – – (11.5) 81.6

 Profit on disposal of right-of-use assets and related lease liabilities 5, 23 (25.7) – – 25.7 –

 Loss on disposal of intangible assets 5 0.1 – – – 0.1

 Impairment of property, plant and equipment 5, 15 82.1 – – (82.1) –

 Impairment of right-of-use assets 5, 15 163.9 – – (163.9) –

 Amortisation of intangible assets 5, 14 8.7 – – – 8.7

 Gain on disposal of other investments 21 1.6 – – – 1.6

 Tax expense 8,9 30.4 – – – 30.4

 Expected credit losses on trade receivables  5 34.8 – – – 34.8

 Increase in provisions 20 15.2 – – 247.8 263.0

 Share-based payments  6.4 – – – 6.4

 Other non-cash movements  (4.4) – – 0.3 (4.1)

 Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 1,218.5 (1,066.4) – (19.8) 132.3

 Proceeds from partner contributions (reimbursement of costs) 15 38.4 – (38.4) – –
 Increase in trade and other receivables  (76.4) 14.7 – – (61.7)

 Increase in trade and other payables 77.3 955.6 (748.7) 19.8 304.0

 Cash generated from operations 1,257.8 (96.1) (787.1) – 374.6

Interest paid and similar charges on bank loans and corporate
borrowings  (17.6) – – – (17.6)

 Interest paid on lease liabilities 23 (249.4) 249.4 – – –

 Tax paid  (21.9) – – – (21.9)

 Net cash inflows from operating activities  968.9 153.7 (787.1) – 335.1

 Investing activities
 Purchase of property, plant and equipment 15 (257.4) (153.7) – – (411.1)

 Purchase of subsidiary undertakings, net of cash acquired 27 (26.8) – – – (26.8)

 Purchase of intangible assets 14 (16.5) – – – (16.5)

 Purchase of joint ventures 21 – – – – –

 Purchase of current assets 17 (276.2) – – – (276.2)

 Proceeds on the sale of discontinued operations, net of cash disposed of 9 3.3 – – – 3.3

 Proceeds on sale of property, plant and equipment  8.2 – – – 8.2

 Interest received 7 0.6 – – – 0.6

 Net cash outflows from investing activities  (564.8) (153.7) – – (718.1)

 Financing activities
 Proceeds from issue of loans  876.5 – – – 876.5

 Repayment of loans  (1,109.8) – – – (1,109.8)

 Proceeds from issue of convertible bonds (net of transaction costs) 19 343.2 – – – 343.2

 Payment of lease liabilities 23 (898.1) – 898.1 – –

 Proceeds from partner contributions (lease incentives) 15 111.0 – (111.0) – –

 Proceeds from issue of ordinary shares, net of costs 22 313.9 – – – 313.9

 Purchase of treasury shares 22 (43.7) – – – 2.2

 Proceeds from exercise of share awards  2.2 – – – –

 Payment of ordinary dividend 12 – – – – –

 Net cash (outflows)/inflows from financing activities  (515.8) – 787.1 – 382.3

 Decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (0.7) – – – (0.7)

 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  66.6 – – – 66.6

 Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held  5.1 – – – 5.1

 Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 23 71.0 – – – 71.0

157iwgplc.com

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS

158  IWG plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020

SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS – BASED ON ESTIMATES (UNAUDITED)

Americas
2020

(pre-IFRS 16
Basis)

EMEA
2020

(pre-IFRS 16
Basis)

Asia Pacific
2020

(pre-IFRS 16
Basis)

United
Kingdom

2020
(pre-IFRS 16

Basis)

Other
2020

(pre-IFRS 16
Basis)

Total
2020

(pre-IFRS 16
Basis)

 Pre2019(1)

 Workstations(4) 194,127 138,942 79,810 94,240 – 507,119

 Occupancy (%) 74.1% 73.9% 70.4% 71.0% – 72.9%

 Revenue (£m) 969.8 564.0 252.2 338.2 5.6 2,129.8

 REVPOW (£) 6,742 5,491 4,488 5,052 – 5,761

 2019 Expansions(2)

 Workstations(4) 23,258 41,765 11,766 11,698 – 88,487

 Occupancy (%) 49.9% 55.4% 59.4% 60.2% – 55.1%

 Revenue (£m) 53.4 103.4 27.1 31.5 – 215.4

 2020 Expansions(5)

 Workstations(4) 8,092 14,005 3,061 4,784 – 29,942

 Occupancy (%) 24.2% 36.5% 35.9% 33.6% – 32.7%

 Revenue (£m) 11.0 21.5 5.7 10.0 – 48.2

 Network rationalisations(3)

 Workstations(4) 8,578 7,076 7,319 2,277 – 25,250

 Occupancy (%) 45.5% 63.0% 61.7% 66.6% – 57.0%

 Revenue (£m) 32.3 26.2 19.2 9.1 – 86.8

 Total

 Workstations(4) 234,055 201,788 101,956 112,999 – 650,798

 Occupancy (%) 68.9% 67.1% 67.5% 68.2% – 68.0%

 Revenue (£m) 1,066.5 715.1 304.2 388.8 5.6 2,480.2

 REVPAW (£) 4,557 3,544 2,984 3,441 – 3,811

 Period end workstations(7)

 Mature 193,629 143,256 81,959 96,237 – 515,081

 2019 Expansions 23,339 42,939 12,070 11,880 – 90,228

 2020 Expansions 10,809 21,142 4,659 9,295 – 45,905

 Total 227,777 207,337 98,688 117,412 – 651,214

IWG plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020158

iwgplc.com 159

SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS – BASED ON ESTIMATES (UNAUDITED)

Americas
2019

(pre-IFRS 16
Basis)

EMEA
2019

(pre-IFRS 16
Basis)

Asia Pacific
2019

(pre-IFRS 16
Basis)

United
Kingdom

2019
(pre-IFRS 16

Basis)

Other
2019

(pre-IFRS 16
Basis)

Total
2019

(pre-IFRS 16
Basis)

 Pre-2019(1)

 Workstations(4) 195,316 135,864 84,238 91,886 – 507,304

 Occupancy (%) 77.2% 72.5% 71.3% 71.4% – 73.9%

 Revenue (£m) 1,099.8 575.1 274.7 370.1 9.0 2,328.7

 REVPOW (£) 7,296 5,835 4,577 5,640 – 6,211

 2019 Expansions(2)

 Workstations(4) 9,682 17,261 6,218 7,629 – 40,790

 Occupancy (%) 40.0% 40.3% 37.4% 32.5% – 38.3%

 Revenue (£m) 20.7 36.8 10.6 11.3 – 79.4

 Network rationalisations(6)

 Workstations(4) 11,516 12,021 11,390 9,976 – 44,903

 Occupancy (%) 63.1% 66.3% 62.6% 57.1% – 62.5%

 Revenue (£m) 67.4 71.1 57.4 44.9 – 240.8

 Total

 Workstations(4) 216,514 165,146 101,846 109,491 – 592,997

 Occupancy (%) 74.8% 68.7% 68.2% 67.4% – 70.6%

 Revenue (£m) 1,187.9 683.0 342.7 426.3 9.0 2,648.9

 REVPAW (£) 5,486 4,136 3,365 3,893 – 4,467

Notes:

1. The pre-2019 business comprises centres not opened in the current or previous financial year.

2. Expansions include new centres opened and acquired businesses.

3. A network rationalisation for the 2020 data is defined as a centre closed during the period from 1 January 2020 to 31 December 2020.

4. Workstation numbers are calculated as the weighted average for the year.

5. 2020 expansions include any costs incurred in 2020 for centres which will open in 2021.

6. A network rationalisation for the 2019 comparative data is defined as a centre closed during the period from 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2020.

7. Workstations available at year-end.

159iwgplc.com

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

POST-TAX CASH RETURN ON NET INVESTMENT

160  IWG plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020

The purpose of this unaudited page is to reconcile some of the key numbers used in the returns calculation, on a pre-IFRS 16
basis, back to the Group’s IFRS 16 pro forma statements, and thereby give the reader greater insight into the returns
calculation drivers.

2020

Description Reference
2018

Aggregation
2019

Expansions
2020

Expansions
2021

Expansions Closures Total

Post-tax cash return on net investment
(unaudited)

5.8% – – – – 1.2%

Revenue Pro forma income
statement, p154

2,129.8 215.4 48.2 – 86.8 2,480.2

Centre contribution Pro forma income
statement, p154

277.5 (65.7) (32.4) (14.2) (12.0) 153.2

Loss on disposal of assets EBIT reconciliation
(analysed below)

– – – – 80.4 80.4

Underlying centre contribution  277.5 (65.7) (32.4) (14.2) 68.4 233.6

Selling, general and administration expenses Pro forma income
statement, p154

(249.6) (45.8) (17.0) (0.2) (11.8) (324.4)

EBIT EBIT reconciliation
(analysed below)

27.9 (111.5) (49.4) (14.4) 56.6 (90.8)

Depreciation and amortisation(1)  230.5 49.0 13.8 – 13.9 307.2

Amortisation of partner contributions   (70.3) (18.0) (6.1) – (29.8) (124.2)

Amortisation of acquired lease fair value
adjustments

 (0.5) – – – 0.3 (0.2)

Non-cash items  159.7 31.0 7.7 – (15.6) 182.8

Taxation(2)  (5.7) 22.3 9.9 2.9 (11.3) 18.1

Adjusted net cash profit  181.9 (58.2) (31.8) (11.5) 29.7 110.1

Maintenance capital expenditure Capital expenditure
(analysed below)

96.9 – – – – 96.9

Partner contributions Partner contributions
(analysed below)

(14.6) – – – – (14.6)

Net maintenance capital expenditure  82.3 – – – – 82.3

Post-tax cash return  99.6 (58.2) (31.8) (11.5) 29.7 27.8

Growth capital expenditure Capital expenditure
(analysed below)

2,210.2 602.0 328.2 40.2 – 3,180.6

Partner contributions Partner contributions
(analysed below)

(505.3) (206.8) (116.5) (13.7) – (842.3)

Net investment (unaudited)  1,704.9 395.2 211.7 26.5 – 2,338.3

2020

EBITDA reconciliation
2018

Aggregation
2019

Expansions
2020

Expansions
2021

Expansions Closed Total

Centre contribution 277.6 (65.7) (32.4) (14.2) (12.0) 153.2

Selling, general and administration expenses (249.6) (45.8) (17.0) (0.2) (11.8) (324.4)

Depreciation and amortisation 230.5 49.0 13.8 – 13.9 307.2

 258.5 (62.5) (35.6) (14.4) (9.9) 136.1

Share of profit in joint ventures
Pro forma income
statement, p154 (2.6) – – – – (2.6)

EBITDA on continuing operations 255.9 (62.5) (35.6) (14.4) (9.9) 133.5

1. Excludes depreciation expenses related to discontinued operations of £0.1m.

2. Based on EBIT at the Group’s long-term effective tax rate of 20%.

IWG plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020160

iwgplc.com 161

2020

Movement in capital expenditure (unaudited)
2018

Aggregation
2019

Expansions
2020

Expansions
2021

Expansions Closures Total

December 2019 2,343.5 528.8 93.7 – – 2,966.0

2020 Capital expenditure(3) – 82.8 232.3 40.2 – 355.3

Properties acquired – – 2.2 – – 2.2

Centre closures(4) (133.3) (9.6) – – – (142.9)

December 2020 2,210.2 602.0 328.2 40.2 – 3,180.6

3. 2021 expansions relate to costs and investments incurred in 2020 for centres which will open in 2021.

4. The growth capital expenditure for an estate is reduced by the investment in centres closed during the year, but only where that investment has been
fully recovered.

2020

Movement in partner contributions (unaudited)
2018

Expansions
2019

Expansions
2020

Expansions
2021

Expansions Closures Total

December 2019 531.7 194.3 39.4 – – 765.4

2020 Partner contributions – 16.0 77.1 13.7 – 106.8

Centre closures(5) (26.4) (3.5) – – – (29.9)

December 2020 505.3 206.8 116.5  13.7 – 842.3

5. The partner contributions for an estate are reduced by the partner contributions for centres closed during the year.

2020
EBIT reconciliation (unaudited) Reference £m

EBIT   (90.8)

Loss on disposal of assets Pro forma statement of cash flows, p157 (80.4)

Share of profit in joint ventures Pro forma income statement, p154 (2.6)

Adjusting items note 10, p125 (379.5)

Operating profit Pro forma income statement, p154 (533.3)

2020
Partner contributions (unaudited) Reference £m

Opening partner contributions  640.0

– Current  105.5

– Non-current  534.5

Acquired in the period  2.5